RICHARD J. HUGHES JUSTICE COMPLEX · P.O. BOX 037 · TRENTON, NJ 08625-0984

For additional information contact: June Zieder, Ombudsman 973-653-2910, ext. 24032 For immediate release: May 8, 2020

Passaic County to Conduct Virtual Court Election Day Hearings

A Superior Court judge will be available to conduct remote hearings for any election challenges or issues in Passaic County on Tuesday, May 12, Assignment Judge Ernest M. Caposela and Trial Court Administrator Robert D. Tracy announced today.

This year's elections in the City of Passaic, the City of Paterson and the Borough of Totowa were moved from April 21 because of the COVID-19 pandemic. Under the new arrangement, Tuesday's election will only be vote by mail. The Passaic County Clerk's Office has mailed voting ballots to all registered voters.

Voters with any election-related issues or questions should contact the Passaic County Clerk's Office and/or Board of Elections:

Passaic County Clerk: 973-225-3632

Passaic County Board of Elections: 973-881-4780

If appropriate, those offices will make arrangements for the voter to appear with appropriate social distancing measures in place in a designated courtroom in the Passaic County Administration Building, 401 Grand St., Paterson. All other participants in those hearings, including the judge and attorneys, will appear remotely by video.

Totowa and Passaic will hold school board elections and Paterson will hold a municipal election.